



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 1805 of 2024**

Amit Goel

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Amit Daga, Manglam Pandey, Umesh  
Chandra Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Abhijeet Mishra, G.A., Nipun Singh,  
Vivek Chaturvedi

---

**Court No. - 86**

**HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the revisionist.
2. Sufficient opportunity has been granted to learned counsel for the revisionist to file rejoinder affidavit, does not require in revisional jurisdiction. However, despite several opportunities being provided, no rejoinder affidavit has been filed yet.
3. Under such circumstances, the interim protection granted vide order dated 18.9.2025 stands vacated.
4. It is made clear that learned Family Court shall proceed in accordance with law.
5. At the later stage, Shri Amit Daga, learned Senior Counsel appeared and made a prayer to fix the matter on a particular date.
6. On his request, list this case on 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 as fresh.

**January 20, 2026**  
Gurpreet Singh

**(Harvir Singh,J.)**