



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 1805 of 2024

Amit Goel

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Amit Daga, Manglam Pandey, Umesh
Chandra Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Abhijeet Mishra, G.A., Nipun Singh,
Vivek Chaturvedi

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

1. Mr. Amit Daga, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Ms. Saumya Srivastava, learned counsel for the revisionist, learned A.G.A. representing the State and Mr. Shashank Shekhar Mishra, learned Advocate holding brief of Mr. Vivek Chaturvedi, learned counsel for opposite party Nos. 2 and 3 are present.

2. It is apprised by learned counsel for the revisionist that earlier an interim protection was granted to the revisionist by this Court vide order dated 18.09.2025 and till date a sum of Rs. 15,40,000/- has been paid to opposite party Nos. 2 and 3. For the rest of the amount, the parties concerned are on table to settle the dispute and arrive at a compromise. Learned counsel for the revisionist has also filed rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed by opposite party Nos. 2 and 3.

3. The fact that interim protection was earlier granted to the revisionist has not been disputed by learned counsel for opposite party Nos. 2 and 3.

4. It is anticipated that the parties concerned are ready to enter into a compromise and settle the dispute amicably.

5. In view of the above, list this case as fresh on 30.04.2026.

6. The parties concerned are directed to appear in person before this Court on the next date.

7. Till the next date of listing, effect and operation of the impugned order dated 04.01.2024 passed by the Additional Principal Judge, Family Court No. 1, Muzaffarnagar in this case shall remain stayed provided the revisionist complies with the conditions as mentioned in the earlier order dated 18.09.2025 passed by this Court.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.)

April 7, 2026

Kashifa