



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 1805 of 2024

Amit Goel

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Amit Daga, Manglam Pandey, Umesh
Chandra Shukla

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Abhijeet Mishra, G.A., Nipun Singh,
Vivek Chaturvedi

Court No. - 88

HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.

1. Mr. Amit Daga, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Ms. Saumya Srivastava, learned counsel for the Revisionist; the learned A.G.A. for the State; and Mr. Shashank Shekhar Mishra, Advocate, holding brief of Mr. Vivek Chaturvedi, learned counsel for Opposite Party Nos. 2 and 3, are present.

2. In pursuance of the earlier order dated 30.04.2026, the Revisionist and Opposite Party No. 2 are present in person. Upon an attempt being made by learned counsel to settle the matter amicably, the parties have reached an agreement whereby a total sum of Rs. 22,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakhs) shall be paid by the Revisionist to Opposite Party No. 2. as final settlement amount towards her as well as her child's claims. Consequently, all legal proceedings pending across various courts shall be withdrawn by Opposite Party No. 2 to allow the parties to lead their lives free from toxicity of further litigation.

3. Learned counsel have apprised the Court that the parties have a daughter, Km. Vanshika (Opposite Party No. 3), aged approximately eleven years, who is currently residing with Opposite Party No. 2. Counsel have emphasized the necessity of securing the interests of the minor to ensure her proper upbringing, education, career prospects, and future security.

4. Taking note of the aforesaid submissions, this Court directs the Revisionist to hand over a Demand Draft to the Opposite Party No. 2 to the tune of Rs. 14,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs) in the name of Opposite Party No. 2, Smt. Arushi Goel. Furthermore, considering the welfare of the minor daughter, the Court deems it appropriate to direct the Revisionist to deposit a sum of Rs. 8,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs) in the form of a Fixed Deposit in a nationalized bank in the name of Km. Vanshika, carrying the maximum prevailing interest rate, which may be withdrawn by her upon attaining the age of majority.

5. The parties, through their learned counsel, are directed to file a formal Compromise Deed incorporating all terms and conditions of the final settlement on or before the next date of listing. The parties shall strictly abide by the terms and conditions stipulated in the said Compromise Deed.

6. Put up this case on 20.05.2026 as fresh.

7. Interim order, if any, shall continue until the next date of listing.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.)

May 1, 2026
Saurabh